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¾Á´¾´ÁÌ�´®Åƿǡ §ÒâÒÁ�´ÒÅǡ�®ǕÅÒ�Ì�ǡ�uÌ�Á´´­ƿǡÝu§¥Ǖ�®ǡ�§´Å�Ìƿǡu®�ǡ�´èãǡ��Á�¾§u��ƿǡ �Ìǡ¾Á´Ü���Åǡuǡ¾Á�ÜuÌ�ǡ´uÅ�Å
Ý��Á�ǡã´Òǡ�u®ǡÒ®Ý�®�ǡu®�ǡÁ�£ÒÜ�®uÌ�ǄǡUÝ´ǡÅ¾u��´ÒÅǡÅ��´®�uÁãǡ���Á´´­ÅƿǡÅ�¾uÁuÌ�ǡ�´­�ǡ´�����ƿǡu®�
§uÁ��ǡ ÒÌ�§�Ìãǡ §uÒ®�Áãǡ Á´´­ǡ �´­¾§�Ì�ǡ Ì��ǡ �´Ý®ÅÌu�ÁÅǡ Å¾u��Ǆǡ �Å��®�ǡ Ì��ǡ ÅÌu�ÁÅǡ Ì´ǡ Ì��ǡ §´�Ìǡ �´®ÒÅǡ Á´´­
¾Á´Ü���®�ǡuǡÜ�ÁÅuÌ�§�ǡÅ¾u��ǡÝ�Ì�ǡ´¾�®ǡ§uã´ÒÌǡu®�ǡÒ®´�ÅÌÁÒ�Ì��ǡÜ��ÝÅǄ

�®ǡ�â¾u®Å�Ü�ǡ¾´´§Å�u¾�ǡ´uÅ�ÅǡÝ�Ì�ǡ

Jǡ¥�Ì���®�ÌÌ�ǡ�®Ü�Ì�Åǡ´®�ǡÌ´ǡÁ�§uâǡu®�ǡ�®�Ò§��ǡ�®ǡÌ��ǡÅu®�ÌÒuÁãǡ´�
ÌÁu®ÀÒ�§ǡ´ÒÌ�´´Áǡ §�Ü�®�ǄǡU��Åǡ�ÒÅÌ´­ǡ��Å��®��ǡÅ¾u��ǡ´���ÁÅǡ­´Á�ǡÌ�u®ǡ £ÒÅÌǡuǡ¾§u��ǡÌ´ǡÅÝ�­ƿǡ�ÒÌǡuǡ¾§u��
Ý��Á�ǡã´Òǡ�u®ǡ Á�§uâƿǡ �®Ì�ÁÌu�®ƿǡ u®�ǡ�Á�uÌ�ǡ §uÅÌ�®�ǡ­�­´Á��ÅǡÝ�Ì�ǡ �Á��®�Åǡu®�ǡ �u­�§ãǡÝ�Ì�ǡ¾u®´Áu­��
Ü��ÝÅǡ´Ü�Á§´´¥�®�ǡÌ��ǡÁu®��ǡu®�ǡ��ã´®�Ǆ

UÝ´ǡÅ��´®�uÁãǡÁ�Å���®��ÅǡǐƀƿƃŽŽǩǊǕǡÅ�ǡÝ�Ì�ǡƀǡ���ǊſƳǡ�uÌ�ǡȃǡƀƿƃƂŽǩǊǕǡÅ�ǡÝ�Ì�ǡƀǡ���Ǌſǡ�uÌ�ǑǡuÁ�ǡ���u§ǡ�´Á
­Ò§Ì���®�ÁuÌ�´®u§ǡ §�Ü�®�ƿǡ�Ò�ÅÌǡu��´­­´�uÌ�´®ƿǡ´ÁǡuÅǡ�´ÒÅ�®�ǡ�´ÁǡÁu®��ǡ­u®u��­�®Ìǡu®�ǡ´���Áǡu§§ǡ Ì��
u­�®�Ì��Åǡ®���ÅÅuÁãǡ�´ÁǡuǡÝ�§§ǕÁ´Ò®���ǡ§�Ü�®�ǡ�â¾�Á��®��ǄǡU��ǡ�®Ì�Á�´ÁǡÅ¾u��Åǡ¾Á´Ü���ǡ�´Ì�ǡ¾Á�Üu�ãǡu®�
�Ò®�Ì�´®u§�Ìãƿǡ ��uÌÒÁ�®�ǡ �´­�´ÁÌu�§�ǡ §�Ü�®�ǡ uÁ�uÅƿǡÝ�§§Ǖu¾¾´�®Ì��ǡ ���Á´´­Åƿǡ �Ò§§ǡ �uÌ�Á´´­Åƿǡ u®�ǡ �Ò§§ã
�ÀÒ�¾¾��ǡ¥�Ì���®ÅǄǡ8�ÅÌ§��ǡu­´®�ÅÌǡ�Ò§Ì�ÜuÌ��ǡu®�ǡ®uÌÒÁu§ǡ¾§u®Ìǡ§���ǡ�®�§Ò��®�ǡuǡÜuÁ��Ìãǡ´�ǡÌÁ��ÅƿǡÅ�ÁÒ�Å
u®�ǡ�§´Ý�Á�®�ǡ¾§u®ÌÅƿǡ�u��ǡÁ�Å���®��ǡ´���ÁÅǡÒÅu�§�ǡ´ÒÌ�´´ÁǡuÁ�uÅǡÝ�Ì�ǡu�ÅÌ��Ì��ǡu¾¾�u§ǡÌ�uÌǡ­uÌ���ÅǡÌ��
§´�u§ǡ�®Ü�Á´®­�®ÌǄ

Ku®��ǡ�u��§�Ì��Åǡ�®�§Ò��ǡ�Ò®¥�´ÒÅ�ǡÝ�Ì�ǡ�uÌ�Á´´­ǡu®�ǡu­¾§�ǡ´�����ǡÅ¾u��ǉǡ�uÁ®ǡÝ�Ì�ǡu®�­u§ǡÅÌu§§Åǡu®�
Ý´Á¥Å�´¾ǉǡ u®�ǡ Å�Ü�Áu§ǡ ÅÌ´Áu��ǡ�Ò�§��®�ÅǄǡ U��Á�ǡ �Åǡ uǡÝ�§§Ǖ��Ü�§´¾��ǡÝuÌ�Áǡ ÅãÅÌ�­ǡ �®�§ÒÅ�Ü�ǡ ´�ǡ Å�Ü�Áu§
´¾�ÁuÌ�´®u§ǡ ÝuÌ�Áǡ Ý�§§ÅǄǡ ��Å�Áu�§�ǡ �Ƅſǡ è´®�®�ǡ u®�ǡ u®ǡ ǜ>ǝǡ u®�­u§ǡ ��Å��®uÌ�´®ǡ u§§´ÝÅǡ �´Áǡ Ì��ǡ Ý���ÅÌ
ÜuÁ��Ìãǡ ´�ǡ u�Á��Ò§ÌÒÁu§ǡ ÒÅ�ÅǄǡ U��ǡ u�Á�u��ǡ �Åǡ ��®���ǡÝ�Ì�ǡ �Á´ÅÅǕ��®���ǡ ¾uÅÌÒÁ�ǡ uÁ�uÅǄǡe�§§ǡ­u�®Ìu�®��
Á´u�Åǡu®�ǡ¾uÌ�Åǡ ÌÁuÜ�ÁÅ�ǡ Ì��ǡ¾Á´¾�ÁÌãǡu§§´Ý�®�ǡ�´Áǡ�uÅ�ǡ´�ǡ®uÜ��uÌ�´®ǡu®�ǡ�ÒÌÒÁ�ǡÒÅ�ǄǡU��ǡe�§§�u­Å´®
��Ìǡ 1u®�ǡ �´®ÌÁu�Ìǡ Ý�§§ǡ ¾Á´Ü���ǡ ®�Ýǡ ´Ý®�ÁÅ��¾ǡ Ý�Ì�ǡ ÅÒ�ÅÌu®Ì�u§§ãǡ Á��Ò���ǡ ¾Á´¾�ÁÌãǡ Ìuâ�Åǡ ´®ǡ Ì��
uÅÅ�ÅÅ��ǡ§u®�ǡÜu§Ò�Ǆǡ�ÒÁÁ�®Ìǡ´¾�ÁuÌ�´®Åǡu���Á�ǡÌ´ǡ´Á�u®��ǡu�Á��Ò§ÌÒÁu§ǡÁu®���®�ǡu®�ǡ�uÁ­�®�ǡ¾Áu�Ì���ÅǄ

>Ì��Áǡ ®´Ìu�§�ǡ ��uÌÒÁ�Åǡ ´�ǡ Ì��Åǡ Áu®��ǡ �®�§Ò��ƾǡ ­Ò§Ì�¾§�ǡ �uÌ��ǡ �®ÌÁu®��Åƿǡ u¾¾Á´â�­uÌ�§ãǡ ´®�ǡ ­�§�ǡ ´�
����Ýuãǡ �Á´®Ìu��ƿǡ Ì�Á��Ǖ¾�uÅ�ǡ ¾´Ý�Áǡ uÜu�§u��§�Ìãƿǡ �´­­�Á��u§ǡ �Áu��ǡÝu§¥Ǖ�®ǡ �Á��è�Áǡ ȃǡ Á��Á���ÁuÌ�´®
Ò®�ÌÅƿǡÌÝ´ǡÌ�®ãǡ�´ÒÅ�ǡÁ��Á�uÌ�´®u§ǡ�´ÌÌu��ÅǡÝ�Ì�ǡ�uÌ�ƿǡu®�ǡuǡ�u­�§ãǡ�ÁÒ�Ìǡ´Á��uÁ�Ǆǡ

OÌuÁǡ
ǡKu®��



ƅŽŽǕƀƄžǕƃƃƃƆK��#uÝ¥K�u§ÌãǄ�´­

OÌuÁǡ
ǡKu®��
U��ǡ�ÝuÁ�Ǖe�®®�®�ǡ
�Å´®ǡ#�Á�ǡ­uãǡ�´®Ü�ãǡÌ´ǡÅ´­�´®�ǡÝ�´ǡ��Å�Á�ÅǡÌ´ǡ�­�uÁ¥ǡ´®ǡuǡ�Ò§��§§�®�ǡ£´ÒÁ®�ã
´�ǡ ��Å´®ǡ ÅÌ�ÝuÁ�Å��¾ƿǡ Ý�Ì�ǡ u®ǡ u���¾Ìu�§�ǡ ´���ÁǄǡ K�®´Ý®��ǡ �´Áǡ �ÌÅǡ �â��¾Ì�´®u§ǡ ÀÒu§�Ìãǡ u®�ǡ ��®�Ì��
§�®�u��ƿǡÌ��Åǡ��Á�ǡÅÌu®�ÅǡuÅǡuǡÌ�ÅÌu­�®ÌǡÌ´ǡÌ��ǡÁu®��ǈÅǡ�´­­�Ì­�®ÌǡÌ´ǡ�â��§§�®��ǡ�®ǡ��Å´®ǡ�´®Å�ÁÜuÌ�´®
u®�ǡÁu®���®�ǡ¾Áu�Ì���ÅǄǡ>Ý®�ÁÅǡ�uÜ�ǡ�ÅÌu�§�Å���ǡuǡÅu��ǡu®�ǡÁ�§�u�§�ǡ��Å´®ǡ�u®�§�®�ǡÅãÅÌ�­ǡÝ�Ì�ǡ�´ÁÁu§
�u��§�Ì��Åǡ�uÅ��ǡ´®ǡ���u��Åǡ´�ǡ�â¾�Á��®��Ǆǡ�Åǡã´ÒǡÝ�Ì®�ÅÅǡ Ì��ǡ��Å´®ǡ�Áuè�ǡÒ¾´®ǡÌ��ǡÁ���ǡ�ÁuÅÅ�Åǡ´�ǡ Ì��
Áu®��ƿǡã´Òǈ§§ǡ��ǡ�u¾Ì�ÜuÌ��ǡ�ãǡÌ���ÁǡÅ���Áǡ¾´Ý�Áǡu®�ǡ�Áu��ǄǡU���Áǡ­u�®�����®Ìǡ¾Á�Å�®��ǡ�Ü´¥�ÅǡuǡÅ�®Å�ǡ´�
uÝ�ǡu®�ǡÁ�Å¾��ÌƿǡÁ�­�®��®�ǡÒÅǡ´�ǡÌ��ǡ���¾ǡ�´®®��Ì�´®ǡ��ÌÝ��®ǡ�Ò­u®Åǡu®�ǡÌ��ǡ§u®�Ǆ

e��Ì��Áǡã´Òǡ�®Ü�Å�´®ǡuǡ¾Á´¾�ÁÌãǡ�´Áǡ�ÀÒ�ÅÌÁ�u®ǡ¾ÒÁÅÒ�ÌÅƿǡÝ�§�§���ǡ�´®Å�ÁÜuÌ�´®ƿǡ´Áǡuǡ�uÁ­ÅÌ�u�ƿǡOÌuÁǡ

Ku®��ǡ �Åǡ Ì�´Ò��Ì�Ò§§ãǡ ��Å��®��ǡ Ì´ǡ u��´­­´�uÌ�ǡ uǡ ��Ü�ÁÅ�ǡ Áu®��ǡ ´�ǡ u®�­u§ÅǄǡ  Á´­ǡ Á´§§�®�ǡ ¾uÅÌÒÁ�Åǡ Ì´
Å¾u��´ÒÅǡ�®�§´ÅÒÁ�Åƿǡ Ì��Åǡ¾Á´¾�ÁÌãǡ¾Á´Ü���Åǡu­¾§�ǡÅ¾u��ǡ�´Áǡu®�­u§ÅǡÌ´ǡÁ´u­ƿǡ�Áuè�ǡu®�ǡ¾§uãƿǡ�Á�uÌ�®�
Ì��ǡ¾�Á���Ìǡ�®Ü�Á´®­�®Ìǡ�´Áǡ�Ò§Ì�ÜuÌ�®�ǡuǡÌ�Á�Ü�®�ǡu�Á��Ò§ÌÒÁu§ǡ�®Ì�Á¾Á�Å�ǄǡU��Åǡ§u®�ǡ�Åǡu�´Á®��ǡÝ�Ì�ǡu®
u�Ò®�u®��ǡ´�ǡ®uÌ�Ü�ǡ�ÁuÅÅ�Åǡu®�ǡ�´Áu��ǡÜuÁ��Ì��Åƿǡu®�ǡÅÒÁÁ´Ò®���ǡ�ãǡ§ÒÅ�ǡ´u¥ǡÝ´´�§u®�ǡu®�ǡ�u§��´Á®�u
��u¾uÁÁu§ƿǡ �®�§Ò��®�ǡ Ou���ÁÒÅ�ƿǡ �´uÅÌǡ 1�Ü�ǡ >u¥ƿǡ U´ã´®ǡ u®�ǡ ­´Á�Ǆǡ U��ǡ Áu®��§u®�ǡ �Åǡ uǡ Åu®�ÌÒuÁãǡ �´Á
Ý�§�§���ƿǡuǡ�uÜ�®ǡÝ��Á�ǡu®�­u§ÅǡÁ´u­ǡ�Á��§ãǡu­��ÅÌǡÌ��ǡu�Ò®�u®��ǡ´�ǡ®uÌÒÁ�Ǆǡe�Ì®�ÅÅǡÌ��ǡ�Áu���Ò§ǡ�§���Ì
´�ǡ­��ÁuÌ´Áãǡu®�ǡ §´�u§ǡ��Á�Åǡ �®�§Ò��®�ǡ�uÝ¥ÅƿǡÝuÌ�Á�´Ý§ƿǡ ÌÒÁ¥�ãƿǡ�u�§�Åǡu®�ǡ­´Á�ƿǡ�´Ò¾§��ǡÝ�Ì�ǡu��§�
���ÁǡÁu�Å�®�ǡÌ���Áǡ´��Å¾Á�®�ǡu­´®�ÅÌǡÌÁ��Åǡu®�ǡ­�u�´ÝÅƿǡu®�ǡÌ��ǡ­u£�ÅÌ��ǡ¾Á�Å�®��ǡ´�ǡ´��uÅ�´®u§ǡ¾Ò­uƿ
�´��uÌƿǡu®�ǡ�´â�ÅǄ

�®£´ãǡ �´ÒÁǡ Å�uÅ´®u§ǡ ¾´®�Åƿǡ ÌÝ´ǡ �Á��¥Åǡ u®�ǡ u®ǡ �­¾Á�ÅÅ�Ü�ǡÝuÌ�Á�u§§ǡ Ì´Ý�Á�®�ǡ u�´Ü�ǡ Ì��ǡ §´Ý�Áǡ Áu®��
¾uÅÌÒÁ�ƿǡ�u��ǡ´���Á�®�ǡuǡ¾�Á���Ìǡ Å�ÌÌ�®�ǡ�´Áǡ §��ÅÒÁ�§ãǡu�Ì�Á®´´®ǡ��Å��®�ƿǡ¾��®��Åǡu§´®�ǡ Ì��ǡÝuÌ�ÁǟÅǡ����ƿ
§���Ìǡ�´uÌ�®�ƿǡu®�ǡ¾u��§�ǡ�´uÁ��®�ƿǡ´ÁǡÅ�­¾§ãǡÁ�Ü�Á�®�ǡ�®ǡÌ��Åǡ¾�u���Ò§ǡuÌ­´Å¾��Á�Ǆ

��Á��Ò§ÌÒÁ�ǡ Á�­u�®Åǡ Ì��ǡ�´­�®u®Ìǡ ��´®´­��ǡu�Ì�Ü�Ìãǡ �®ǡ Ì��ǡuÁ�uǡÝ�Ì�ǡ�´ÁÅ�ǡu®�ǡ�uÌÌ§�ǡ Áu®���ÅǡuÅǡ Ì��
�u�¥�Á´¾ǡ�´ÁǡÌ��ǡ§u®�Å�u¾�ǡ´�ǡ§���ÌǡÁ�Å���®Ì�u§ǡ��Ü�§´¾­�®ÌǄǡ�­�Áu��ǡÌ��ǡ��uÁ­ǡ´�ǡ§´�u§ǡ�´­­Ò®�Ì��Åƿ
Ý�Ì�ǡÀÒu�®ÌǡÅ�´¾Åƿǡ§´�u§ǡ�uÌ�Á��Åƿǡu®�ǡÅ��®��ǡ§u®�Å�u¾�ÅǄǡ�â¾§´Á�ǡ®�uÁ�ãǡÌÁu�§ÅƿǡÝ�®�Á��Åƿǡu®�ǡÁ��Á�uÌ�´®u§
´¾¾´ÁÌÒ®�Ì��ÅǄǡ e��§�ǡ ¾Á�ÜuÌ�ǡ u®�ǡ ¾�u���Ò§ƿǡ Ì��Åǡ Å¾��Ìu�Ò§uÁǡ Áu®��ǡ �Åǡ �uÅ�§ãǡ u���ÅÅ��§�ƿǡ �§´Å�ǡ Ì´ǡ Ì��
�®Ì�ÁÅÌuÌ�ǡ�Á��ÝuãǡÅãÅÌ�­ǡÝ�Ì�ǡu®ǡ�´ÒÁǟÅǡ�Á�Ü�ǡÌ´ǡ­�ÌÁ´¾´§�Ìu®ǡOu®ǡ����´ƿǡu®�ǡ>Áu®��ǡ�´Ò®Ìãǡu®�ǡ1´Å
�®��§�ÅǡuÁ�ǡÝ�Ì��®ǡuǡſǕ�´ÒÁǡ�Á�Ü�Ǆ

e�Ì�ǡ �ÌÅǡ Ò®¾uÁu§§�§��ǡ ��uÒÌãƿǡ Ò®­uÌ����ǡ u­�®�Ì��Åƿǡ u®�ǡ �uÅãǡ u���ÅÅƿǡ OÌuÁǡ 
ǡ Ku®��ǡ �Åǡ uǡ ­ÒÅÌǕÅ��ǡ �´Á
u®ã´®�ǡÅ��¥�®�ǡÌ��ǡÒ§Ì�­uÌ�ǡ�®ǡÁÒÁu§ǡÁu®��ǡ§�Ü�®�Ǆǡ ��§ǡÌ��ǡ�uÁÌ�ǡ��®�uÌ�ǡã´ÒÁǡ���ÌǡuÅǡã´Òǡ�­�Áu��ǡÌ��
ÁuÝǡ ��uÒÌãǡ ´�ǡ Ì��ǡ Áu®��ǡ u®�ǡ Ì��ǡÝ�§�ǡ Å¾�Á�Ìǡ ´�ǡ Ì��ǡ �­�Á��u®ǡe�ÅÌǄǡ �´®ǈÌǡ­�ÅÅǡ ´ÒÌǡ ´®ǡ Ì��Åǡ ´®��Ǖ�®ǕuǕ
§���Ì�­�ǡ´¾¾´ÁÌÒ®�ÌãǡÝ��Á�ǡ�Á�u­Åǡ´�ǡ��ã§§��ǡ�´Ò®ÌÁãǡ§�Ü�®�ǡ���´­�ǡuǡÁ�u§�Ìãǁ

ƺ
Òã�ÁǡÌ´ǡ�®Ü�ÅÌ��uÌ�ǡOÒ�£��ÌǡHÁ´¾�ÁÌãǡu®�ǡ�®Ì�®���ǡÒÅ�ƿǡ�®�§Ò��®�ǡ�ÒÌǡ®´Ìǡ§�­�Ì��ǡÌ´ƿǡ¾�Á­�ÌÅƿǡè´®�®�ǡu®�ǡ�´��ǡ�®�´Á��­�®Ìƿ
�Ò�§�u��§�Ìãƿǡu®�ǡÒÌ�§�Ì��ÅǡÝ�Ì�ǡ�´Ü�Á®�®�ǡuÒÌ�´Á�Ìãǡu®�Ǌ´Áǡ§���®Å��ǡu®�ǡ�´®���ǡ¾Á´��ÅÅ�´®u§ÅǄǡU��Åǡ¾Á´¾�ÁÌãǡ�Åǡ§´�uÌ��ǡ�®ǡu
����ǡÌ´ǡÜ�Áãǡ����ǡ��Á�ǡÅ�Ü�Á�Ìãǡè´®�Ǆǡ
Òã�Áǡ�Åǡu�Ü�Å��ǡÌ´ǡ�®Ü�ÅÌ��uÌ�ǡÌ��ǡ�´ÅÌǡ´�ǡ��Á�ǡ�®ÅÒÁu®��ǡu®�ǡÁ�ÀÒ�Á�­�®ÌÅǡ´�ǡ§´�u§

�´Ü�Á®�®�ǡ��Á�ǡu��®���Åƿǡ¾Á���Áu�§ãǡ¾Á�´ÁǡÌ´ǡÅÒ�­�ÌÌ�®�ǡu®ǡ´���ÁǄǇ
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|       Boundary 1189.15 ac

SOIL CODE SOIL DESCRIPTION ACRES % CPI NCCPI CAP

SpE2 Sheephead rocky fine sandy loam, 9 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 392.9
8

33.05 0 12 6e

AcG Acid igneous rock land 194.6
2

16.37 0 - 8

CmrG Cieneba very rocky coarse sandy loam, 30 to 75 percent slopes 193.9
5

16.31 0 1 7e

HnE Holland stony fine sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 179.8
6

15.13 0 50 6e

LrG Las Posas stony fine sandy loam, 30 to 65 percent slopes 72.38 6.09 0 5 7e

LpE2 Las Posas fine sandy loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 50.96 4.29 0 14 6e

GrC Greenfield sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 34.92 2.94 0 19 4e

HmD Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes 22.99 1.93 0 64 4e

CuE Crouch rocky coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 20.42 1.72 0 48 6e

Lu Loamy alluvial land 17.98 1.51 0 - 3w

ClD2 Cieneba coarse sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes, eroded 5.95 0.5 0 10 6e

RaC Ramona sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 1.9 0.16 0 24 4e

LpC Las Posas fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 0.24 0.02 0 20 3e

TOTALS 1189.
15(*)

100% - 15.31 6.4

(*) Total acres may differ in the second decimal compared to the sum of each acreage soil. This is due to a round error because we only
show the acres of each soil with two decimal.
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|       Boundary 1189.15 ac

SOIL CODE SOIL DESCRIPTION ACRES % CPI NCCPI CAP

SpE2 Sheephead rocky fine sandy loam, 9 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 392.9
8

33.05 0 12 6e

AcG Acid igneous rock land 194.6
2

16.37 0 - 8

CmrG Cieneba very rocky coarse sandy loam, 30 to 75 percent slopes 193.9
5

16.31 0 1 7e

HnE Holland stony fine sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 179.8
6

15.13 0 50 6e

LrG Las Posas stony fine sandy loam, 30 to 65 percent slopes 72.38 6.09 0 5 7e

LpE2 Las Posas fine sandy loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 50.96 4.29 0 14 6e

GrC Greenfield sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 34.92 2.94 0 19 4e

HmD Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes 22.99 1.93 0 64 4e

CuE Crouch rocky coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 20.42 1.72 0 48 6e

Lu Loamy alluvial land 17.98 1.51 0 - 3w

ClD2 Cieneba coarse sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes, eroded 5.95 0.5 0 10 6e

RaC Ramona sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 1.9 0.16 0 24 4e

LpC Las Posas fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 0.24 0.02 0 20 3e

TOTALS 1189.
15(*)

100% - 15.31 6.4

(*) Total acres may differ in the second decimal compared to the sum of each acreage soil. This is due to a round error because we only
show the acres of each soil with two decimal.





Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data.  The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only.  All data is subject to review and may be 
verified through project site visits.  This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site.  The information in this preliminary report may or may not be 

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time: 11/1/2022 11:19:49 AM
Project Manager:
Land Development Manager:
Project Record ID: 
Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 2460901100,2460901200,2461610300
Project Name: 

2460901100 2460901200 2461610300
General Information

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number: Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68
Section/Township/Range: 25/12S/02E 25/12S/02E 36/12S/02E
Tax Rate Area: 65023 65023 65023
Thomas Guide: / / /
Site Address: 0   Witch Creek Rd  Santa 

Ysabel 92070
27696   Highway 78   Santa 
Ysabel 92070-9792

0   Slaughterhouse Rd  
Ramona 92065

Parcel Size (acres): 51.43 67.11 80.41
Board of Supervisors District: 5 5 5

Public Service and Utility Districts

Water/Irrigation District: None None None

Sewer District: None None None
Fire Agency: None None None

School District: (See Map); Unified Ramona (See Map); Unified Ramona (See Map); Unified Ramona
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2460901100 2460901200 2461610300
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Rural Rural Rural
General Plan Land Use Designation: Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac

Community Plan: Ramona Ramona Ramona

Rural Village Boundary: None None None
Village Boundary: None None None
Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A72 A72 A72
Animal Regulation: O O O
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 8Ac 8Ac 8Ac
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: A;Por S A;Por S A;Por S

Aesthetic 

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. No Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". No No No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. No No No
The site contains Prime Soils. No No Yes
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Sunset Zone: 18 18 18
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. No No Yes
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2460901100 2460901200 2461610300
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Foothills Central Foothills Central Foothills

Vegetation Map 37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 71162 Dense Coast 
Live Oak Woodland; 78000 
Undifferentiated Open 
Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 37G00 Coastal 
Sage-Chaparral Transition; 
71162 Dense Coast Live Oak 
Woodland; 78000 
Undifferentiated Open 
Woodland

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No No Yes
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. No Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre-
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).

No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)

The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:

Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) No No No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No Yes
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above Yes Yes No

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat 
Value. 

No No No

The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of 
the Refuge. 

No No No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists) 

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic

Paleo Sensitivity: Zero Zero Zero
Paleo Monitoring: No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No No Yes
Potential Liquefaction Area: No No No
Soils Hydrologic Group: C; D D B; C; D
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No No Yes: -/-/Gabbro Slope

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No Yes
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The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique 
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

No No No

2460901100 2460901200 2461610300
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No Yes
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic 
waste disposal/burn site.

No No No

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO-
Unexploded Ordnance).

No No No

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, 
establishment number, and permit number. 

No No No

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

No No No

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) 
listing for hazardous waste handlers.

No No No

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No
The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle 
repair shop existed onsite.

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No

The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the 
name of the airport.

No No No

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, 
"C" Designation).

No No No

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2460901100 2460901200 2461610300
Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit: San Dieguito San Dieguito San Dieguito
Sub-basin: 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland
The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area. Yes Yes Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in Borrego Valley. No No No
The project is groundwater dependent. Yes Yes Yes
Annual rainfall: 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches

Noise

The site is within noise contours. No No No

Fire Services

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone. No No Yes
FRA/LRA/SRA: Sra Sra Sra

Additional Information

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border. No No No
The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Special Area. No No No
There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. Yes Yes Yes
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater. No No No
The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory. No No No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide. No No No
The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway. No No No
The site is located south of State Highway 78. No No No
The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit. No No No
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin. No No No
The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest. No No No
There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially 
affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No No No
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Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data.  The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only.  All data is subject to review and may be 
verified through project site visits.  This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site.  The information in this preliminary report may or may not be 

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time: 11/1/2022 11:19:55 AM
Project Manager:
Land Development Manager:
Project Record ID: 
Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 2461610400,2461610500,2461610600
Project Name: 

2461610400 2461610500 2461610600
General Information

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number: Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68
Section/Township/Range: 36/12S/02E 36/12S/02E 31/12S/03E
Tax Rate Area: 65023 65023 81016
Thomas Guide: / / /
Site Address: 0   Slaughterhouse Rd  

Ramona 92065
0   Slaughterhouse Rd  
Ramona 92065

0   Slaughterhouse Rd  Santa 
Ysabel 92070

Parcel Size (acres): 119.62 71.98 8.02
Board of Supervisors District: 5 5 5

Public Service and Utility Districts

Water/Irrigation District: None None None

Sewer District: None None None
Fire Agency: None None None

School District: (See Map); Unified Ramona (See Map); Unified Ramona Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union
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2461610400 2461610500 2461610600
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Rural Rural Rural
General Plan Land Use Designation: Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac

Community Plan: Ramona Ramona Ramona

Rural Village Boundary: None None None
Village Boundary: None None None
Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A72 A72 A72
Animal Regulation: O O O
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 8Ac 8Ac 8Ac
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: A;Por S A;Por S A;Por S

Aesthetic 

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". No No No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. Yes No No
The site contains Prime Soils. Yes Yes No
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Sunset Zone: 18 18 18
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. Yes Yes Yes
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2461610400 2461610500 2461610600
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Foothills Central Foothills Central Foothills

Vegetation Map 37000 Chaparral; 71162 Dense 
Coast Live Oak Woodland; 
78000 Undifferentiated Open 
Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 61310 Southern 
Coast Live Oak Riparian 
Forest; 78000 Undifferentiated 
Open Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No Yes No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre-
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).

No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)

The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:

Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub Yes Yes No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) Yes Yes No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub Yes No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above No No Yes

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat 
Value. 

No No No

The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. No No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of 
the Refuge. 

No No No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists) 

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic; Pre-
Cretaceous Metasedimentary

Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic

Paleo Sensitivity: Marginal; Zero Zero Zero
Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By 

Grading/Excavation Contractor
No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: No Yes Yes
Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes No No
Soils Hydrologic Group: B; C B; D D
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. Yes: -/-/Gabbro Slope No No

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). Yes No No
The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique 
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

Yes: Santa Ysabel No No
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2461610400 2461610500 2461610600
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No Yes No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic 
waste disposal/burn site.

No No No

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO-
Unexploded Ordnance).

No No No

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, 
establishment number, and permit number. 

No No No

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

No No No

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) 
listing for hazardous waste handlers.

No No No

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No
The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle 
repair shop existed onsite.

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No

The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the 
name of the airport.

No No No

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, 
"C" Designation).

No No No

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2461610400 2461610500 2461610600
Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit: San Dieguito San Dieguito San Dieguito
Sub-basin: 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland
The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area. Yes Yes Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in Borrego Valley. No No No
The project is groundwater dependent. Yes Yes Yes
Annual rainfall: 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches

Noise

The site is within noise contours. No No No

Fire Services

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone. Yes Yes No
FRA/LRA/SRA: Sra Sra Sra

Additional Information

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border. No No No
The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area. Yes No No
The site is located in a Special Area. No No No
There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. Yes Yes Yes
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater. No No No
The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory. No No No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide. No No No
The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway. No No No
The site is located south of State Highway 78. No No No
The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit. No No No
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin. No No No
The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest. No No No
There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially 
affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No No No

5 of 5



Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data.  The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only.  All data is subject to review and may be 
verified through project site visits.  This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site.  The information in this preliminary report may or may not be 

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time: 11/1/2022 11:20:01 AM
Project Manager:
Land Development Manager:
Project Record ID: 
Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 2480100500,2480100600,2480900100
Project Name: 

2480100500 2480100600 2480900100
General Information

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number: Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68
Section/Township/Range: 19/12S/03E; 30/12S/03E 30/12S/03E; 31/12S/03E 31/12S/03E
Tax Rate Area: 81016 81016 81016
Thomas Guide: / / /
Site Address: 0   Highway 78   Santa Ysabel 

92070
0   Highway 78   Santa Ysabel 
92070

0   Highway 78   Santa Ysabel

Parcel Size (acres): 326.72 80.02 17.40
Board of Supervisors District: 5 5 5

Public Service and Utility Districts

Water/Irrigation District: None None None

Sewer District: None None None
Fire Agency: None None None

School District: Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union
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2480100500 2480100600 2480900100
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Rural Rural Rural
General Plan Land Use Designation: Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac

Community Plan: Ramona Ramona Ramona

Rural Village Boundary: None None None
Village Boundary: None None None
Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A72 A72 A72
Animal Regulation: O O O
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 8Ac 8Ac 8Ac
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: A;Por S A;Por S A;Por S

Aesthetic 

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". No No No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. No No No
The site contains Prime Soils. No No No
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Sunset Zone: 18 18 18
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. Yes Yes Yes
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2480100500 2480100600 2480900100
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Mountains Central Foothills Central Foothills

Vegetation Map 37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 37200 Chamise 
Chaparral; 71162 Dense Coast 
Live Oak Woodland; 71181 
Open Engelmann Oak 
Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 37200 Chamise 
Chaparral; 71182 Dense 
Engelmann Oak Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No No No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes No Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre-
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).

No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)

The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:

Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub Yes Yes No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) Yes Yes No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub Yes No No
None of the above No No Yes

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat 
Value. 

No No No

The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. Yes No No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of 
the Refuge. 

No No No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists) 

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic

Paleo Sensitivity: Zero Zero Zero
Paleo Monitoring: No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: Yes Yes Yes
Potential Liquefaction Area: No No No
Soils Hydrologic Group: C; D C; D D
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No No No

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No No
The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique 
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

No No No
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2480100500 2480100600 2480900100
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. Yes No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic 
waste disposal/burn site.

No No No

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO-
Unexploded Ordnance).

No No No

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, 
establishment number, and permit number. 

No No No

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

No No No

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) 
listing for hazardous waste handlers.

No No No

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No
The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle 
repair shop existed onsite.

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No

The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the 
name of the airport.

No No No

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, 
"C" Designation).

No No No

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2480100500 2480100600 2480900100
Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit: San Dieguito San Dieguito San Dieguito
Sub-basin: 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland
The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area. Yes Yes Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in Borrego Valley. No No No
The project is groundwater dependent. Yes Yes Yes
Annual rainfall: 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches

Noise

The site is within noise contours. No No No

Fire Services

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone. No No No
FRA/LRA/SRA: Sra Sra Sra

Additional Information

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border. No No No
The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Special Area. No No No
There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. Yes Yes Yes
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater. No No No
The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory. No No No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide. No No No
The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway. No No No
The site is located south of State Highway 78. No No No
The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit. No No No
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin. No No No
The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest. No No No
There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially 
affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No No No
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Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data.  The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only.  All data is subject to review and may be 
verified through project site visits.  This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site.  The information in this preliminary report may or may not be 

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time: 11/1/2022 11:20:10 AM
Project Manager:
Land Development Manager:
Project Record ID: 
Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 2480900900,2480901000,2481001600
Project Name: 

2480900900 2480901000 2481001600
General Information

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number: Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68
Section/Township/Range: 30/12S/03E; 31/12S/03E 31/12S/03E 36/12S/02E
Tax Rate Area: 81016 81016 65023
Thomas Guide: / / /
Site Address: 0   Highway 78   Santa Ysabel 

92070
0   Highway 78   Santa Ysabel 
92070

0   Highway 78   Ramona 
92065

Parcel Size (acres): 80.05 80.24 5.47
Board of Supervisors District: 5 5 5

Public Service and Utility Districts

Water/Irrigation District: None None None

Sewer District: None None None
Fire Agency: None None None

School District: Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

(See Map); Unified Ramona
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2480900900 2480901000 2481001600
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Rural Rural Rural
General Plan Land Use Designation: Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac

Community Plan: Ramona Ramona Ramona

Rural Village Boundary: None None None
Village Boundary: None None None
Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A72 A72 A72
Animal Regulation: O O O
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 8Ac 8Ac 8Ac
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: A;Por S A;Por S A;Por S

Aesthetic 

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". No No No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. No No No
The site contains Prime Soils. No No Yes
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Sunset Zone: 18 18 18
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. Yes Yes Yes
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2480900900 2480901000 2481001600
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Foothills Central Foothills Central Foothills

Vegetation Map 37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 42200 Non-Native 
Grassland; 71162 Dense Coast 
Live Oak Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 42200 Non-Native 
Grassland; 71182 Dense 
Engelmann Oak Woodland

37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 64140 Freshwater

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. No Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes No Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre-
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).

No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)

The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:

Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub Yes Yes No
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) Yes Yes No
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No No
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub No No No
None of the above No No Yes

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat 
Value. 

No No No

The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. Yes Yes No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of 
the Refuge. 

No No No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists) 

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic Cretaceous Plutonic

Paleo Sensitivity: Zero Zero Zero
Paleo Monitoring: No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required No Monitoring Required

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: Yes Yes Yes
Potential Liquefaction Area: No No No
Soils Hydrologic Group: C; D C; D C; D
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No No No

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No No
The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique 
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

No No No
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2480900900 2480901000 2481001600
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines) No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. No No Yes
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic 
waste disposal/burn site.

No No No

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO-
Unexploded Ordnance).

No No No

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, 
establishment number, and permit number. 

No No No

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

No No No

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) 
listing for hazardous waste handlers.

No No No

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No
The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle 
repair shop existed onsite.

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No

The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the 
name of the airport.

No No No

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, 
"C" Designation).

No No No

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2480900900 2480901000 2481001600
Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit: San Dieguito San Dieguito San Dieguito
Sub-basin: 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland
The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area. Yes Yes Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in Borrego Valley. No No No
The project is groundwater dependent. Yes Yes Yes
Annual rainfall: 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches

Noise

The site is within noise contours. No No No

Fire Services

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone. No No No
FRA/LRA/SRA: Sra Sra Sra

Additional Information

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border. No No No
The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area. Yes No No
The site is located in a Special Area. No No No
There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. Yes Yes Yes
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater. No No No
The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory. No No No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide. No No No
The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway. No No No
The site is located south of State Highway 78. No No No
The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit. No No No
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin. No No No
The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest. No No No
There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially 
affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No No No
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Disclaimer: This report is completed on a regional level with conservative data.  The information provided is to be used as screening criteria only.  All data is subject to review and may be 
verified through project site visits.  This report may also include user generated static output from an internet mapping site.  The information in this preliminary report may or may not be 

accurate, current, or reliable and may need to be changed on the basis of a more specific review.

Report Run Date/Time: 11/1/2022 11:20:17 AM
Project Manager:
Land Development Manager:
Project Record ID: 
Project Environmental Review (ER) ID:
Assessor's Parcel Number(s): 2481001700,2481101000,2860600300
Project Name: 

2481001700 2481101000 2860600300
General Information

USGS Quad Name/County Quad Number: Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68 Santa Ysabel/68
Section/Township/Range: 31/12S/03E 31/12S/03E 1/13S/02E
Tax Rate Area: 81016 81016 65041
Thomas Guide: / / /
Site Address: 28428   Highway 78 0   Highway 78   Ramona 

92065
0   Highway 78   Ramona 
92065

Parcel Size (acres): 74.60 85.80 41.24
Board of Supervisors District: 2; 5 5 5

Public Service and Utility Districts

Water/Irrigation District: None None None

Sewer District: None None None
Fire Agency: None None None

School District: Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

Gen Elem Julian Union (See 
Map); High Julian Union

(See Map); Unified Ramona
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2481001700 2481101000 2860600300
General Plan Information

General Plan Regional Category: Rural Rural Rural
General Plan Land Use Designation: Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac Rural Lands (Rl-80) 1 Du/80 Ac

Community Plan: Ramona Ramona Ramona

Rural Village Boundary: None None None
Village Boundary: None None None
Special Study Area : None None None

Zoning Information

Use Regulation: A72 A72 A72
Animal Regulation: O O O
Density: - - -
Minimum Lot Size: 8Ac 8Ac 8Ac
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Floor Area Ratio: - - -
Building Type: C C C
Height: G G G
Setback: C C C
Lot Coverage: - - -
Open Space: - - -
Special Area Regulations: A;Por S A;Por S A;Por S

Aesthetic 

The site is located within one mile of a State Scenic Highway. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains steep slopes > 25%. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within Dark Skies "Zone A". No No No

Agricultural Resources

The site is a Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program (FMMP) designated farmland. No No No
The site contains Prime Soils. Yes Yes No
There is evidence of active agriculture on the project site. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Sunset Zone: 18 18 18
The site is located within an Agricultural Preserve. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in a Williamson Act Contract. Yes Yes No
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2481001700 2481101000 2860600300
Biological Resources

Eco-Region: Central Foothills Central Foothills Central Foothills

Vegetation Map 12000 Urban/Developed; 
37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 42200 Non-Native 
Grassland; 71162 Dense Coast 
Live Oak Woodland

12000 Urban/Developed; 
37130 Northern Mixed 
Chaparral; 42200 Non-Native 
Grassland; 63300 Southern 
Riparian Scrub; 71181 Open 
Engelmann Oak Woodland

32500 Diegan Coastal Sage 
Scrub; 37G00 Coastal Sage-
Chaparral Transition; 71162 
Dense Coast Live Oak 
Woodland

The site may contain rare/listed plants and animals found in the Sensitive Species matrix. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a Quino Checkerspot Butterfly Survey Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site contains Wetlands. Yes Yes No
The site is within one mile of Biological Easements. Yes Yes Yes
The site is within one mile of Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) Pre-
Approved Mitigation Area (PAMA).

No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)

The site is within MSCP Boundaries. No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East) No (Draft: East)
The site is outside of MSCP and within 500 feet of:

Coastal Sage Scrub No No No
Maritime Succulent Scrub No No No
Diegan Coastal Sage Scrub No No Yes
Inland Form (>1,000 ft. elevation) No No Yes
Coastal Sage - Chaparral Scrub No No Yes
Flat-Topped Buckwheat/Montane Buckwheat Scrub Yes Yes No
None of the above No No No

The site is located within the North County Habitat Evaluation Map. If yes, list the Habitat 
Value. 

No No No

The site is located within the Ramona Grassland area. Yes Yes No
The site is located within three miles of a National Wildlife Refuge. If yes, list the name of 
the Refuge. 

No No No

Cultural and Paleontological Resources (*always confirm with Cultural and Paleontology Specialists) 

Geological Formation: Cretaceous Plutonic; 
Quaternary Alluvium

Cretaceous Plutonic; 
Quaternary Alluvium

Cretaceous Plutonic

Paleo Sensitivity: Low; Zero Low; Zero Zero
Paleo Monitoring: Monitoring By 

Grading/Excavation Contractor
Monitoring By 
Grading/Excavation Contractor

No Monitoring Required

Geology

Alquist-Priolo Zone: No No No
County Special Study Zone: No No No
Quaternary/Pre-Quaternary Fault: Yes No Yes
Potential Liquefaction Area: Yes Yes No
Soils Hydrologic Group: C; D C; D C; D
The site is located in a Landslide Susceptibility Area. If yes, list the Landslide Category. No No Yes: -/-/Gabbro Slope

The site is located within a High Shrink Swell Zone (Expansive Soil). No No Yes
The site is located within an area categorized as high or moderate potential for unique 
geologic features. If yes, name the unique geologic features.

No No No
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2481001700 2481101000 2860600300
Mineral Resources

The site is located within a Mineral Resource Category. No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No 
Mines)

No Mrz (Yes Alluvium/No 
Mines)

No Mrz (No Alluvium/No Mines)

Hazard Flooding

The site is located within a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a FEMA flood area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located within a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Flood Plain area. No No No
The site is located within a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within 1/2 mile from a County Floodway. No No No
The site is located within a Dam Inundation Zone. No No No

Hazardous Materials

Schools are located within 1/4 mile of the project. No No No
The site is located on or within 250 feet of the boundary of a parcel containing a historic 
waste disposal/burn site.

No No No

The site is located within one mile of a property that may contain military munitions (UXO-
Unexploded Ordnance).

No No No

The site is located within 1000 feet of buried waste in a landfill. No No No
The site is listed in the Hazardous Material Establishment Listing. If yes, list name, 
establishment number, and permit number. 

No No No

The site is located within 2000 feet of a listing in DTSC's Site Mitigation and Brownfields 
Reuse Program Database ("CalSites" EnviroStor Database).

No No No

The site is listed on the Geotracker listing. No No No
The site is listed on the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information (RCRAInfo) 
listing for hazardous waste handlers.

No No No

The site is listed in the EPA's Superfund CERCLIS database. No No No
The site shows evidence that prior agriculture, industrial use, or a gas station or vehicle 
repair shop existed onsite.

Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

The site contains existing homes or other buildings constructed prior to 1980. Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery Please Refer To Aerial Imagery

Airport Hazards

The site is located in a FAA Notification Zone. If yes, list the height restrictions. No No No

The site (or portion of the site) is located within an Airport Influence Area. If yes, list the 
name of the airport.

No No No

The site is located within an airport safety zone. If yes, list the zone number. No No No
The site is located within an Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Area (Z.O. Section 5250, 
"C" Designation).

No No No

The site is within one mile of a private airport. If yes, list the name of the airport. No No No
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2481001700 2481101000 2860600300
Hydrology and Water Quality

Hydrologic Unit: San Dieguito San Dieguito San Dieguito
Sub-basin: 905.53/Sutherland 905.53/Sutherland 905.45/Ballena
The site is tributary to an already impaired waterbody, as listed on the Clean Water Act 
Section 303(d) list? If yes, list the impaired waterbody.

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges; 
Santa Ysabel Creek; 
Sutherland Reservoir

Yes: Pacific Ocean Shoreline 
(San Dieguito Hu); San 
Dieguito River; Lake Hodges

The site is tributary to an Environmentally Sensitive Area. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in a Source Water Protection Area. Yes Yes Yes

Water Supply/Groundwater

The site is located outside (east) of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
The site is in Borrego Valley. No No No
The project is groundwater dependent. Yes Yes Yes
Annual rainfall: 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches 18 To 21 Inches

Noise

The site is within noise contours. Yes Yes No

Fire Services

The site is located in an Urban-Wildland Interface Zone. No No Yes
FRA/LRA/SRA: Sra Sra Sra

Additional Information

The site is located within 150 feet of Mexican Border. No No No
The site is located within a Resource Conservation Area. No No Yes
The site is located in a Special Area. No No No
There are existing or proposed trails on site or adjacent properties. Yes Yes Yes
The site is located in an urbanized area as defined by the U.S. Census Bureau. Yes Yes Yes
The population has a density of 1,000 per square mile or greater. No No No
The site APN is listed in the GP Housing Element inventory. No No No

CEQA-Public Review Distribution Matrix

The site is located in the Desert. Yes Yes No
The site is located east of the County Water Authority boundary. Yes Yes Yes
All or a portion of the site is east of the Tecate Watershed Divide. No No No
The site is located immediately adjacent to a State Highway or Freeway. Yes Yes No
The site is located south of State Highway 78. No No No
The site is located in the Coastal Zone requiring a Coastal Development Permit. No No No
The site is located in the Sweetwater Basin. No No No
The site is located within 2640 feet (1/2 mile) of the Cleveland National Forest. No No No
There are State Parks that are located within 1/2 mile of the site, or may be substantially 
affected by the project. If yes, list the name of State Park(s).

No No No
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  GENERAL PLAN - LAND USE

Legend:
PROJECT AREA

GENERAL PLAN (AUGUST 2011)
Village Residential (VR-30)
Village Residential (VR-24)
Village Residential (VR-20)
Village Residential (VR-15)
Village Residential (VR-10.9)
Village Residential (VR-7.3)
Village Residential (VR-4.3)
Village Residential (VR-2.9)
Village Residential (VR-2)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-.5)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-1)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-2)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-4)
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-10)
Rural Lands (RL-20)
Rural Lands (RL-40)
Rural Lands (RL-80)
Specific Plan Area*
Office Professional
Neighborhood Commercial
General Commercial
Rural Commercial
Limited Impact Industrial
Medium Impact Industrial
High Impact Industrial
Village Core Mixed Use
Public/Semi-Public Facilities
Public/Semi-Public Lands (Solid
    Waste Facility)
Public Agency Lands
Tribal Lands
Open Space (Recreation)
Open Space (Conservation)

Notes:
*Residential densities in italics

0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4
Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  ZONING - USE

Legend:
PROJECT AREA

ZONING
USE REGULATION

Agriculture
Commerical and Office
Industrial
Multi-Family Residential
Residential Mobile Home
Rural Residential
Residential - Single
Residential - Urban
Residential - Variable
Village Civic District
Village
Village
Village
Village
Village
Open Space
Extractive Use
Transportation and Utility
Limited Control
Specific Plan
Holding Area
General Rural
City of San Diego/No Zone
Indian Reservation

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  FMMP

Legend:
PROJECT AREA

FMMP
Farmland of Local Importance
Farmland of Statewide Importance
Prime Farmland
Unique Farmland
Grazing Land
Other Land
Urban Land
Water
Area Not Mapped

Notes:
FMMP = Farmland Mapping and
Monitoring Program

0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4
Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  PRIME SOILS

Legend:
PROJECT AREA

PRIME SOILS
Prime Farmland Soils
Statewide Significance Soils

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  AG. PRESERVES/WILLIAMSON ACT

Legend:
PROJECT AREA
WILLIAMSON ACT CONTRACT
AGRICULTURAL PRESERVE

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  SOIL

Legend:
PROJECT AREA

SOILS
ALFISOLS
ENTISOLS
INCEPTISOLS
MOLLISOLS
VERTISOLS
OTHER
URBAN
WATER
UNKNOWN

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

AcG

HnE

SpG2

CmE2

HnE

HnG

ToG

LrE

SpE2

HnG

HoC

HmD

HnG

CuE

SpE2

ToG

HnE

SpE2

HnG

FeE2

CuG

FeE

ToG

CmrG

HnE

SpE2

ClE2

SpE2

HmE

HnG

AcG

CmrG

HnE

AcG

CmrG

CmE2

LpC LrG

FaC

HmE

AcG

W

CnE2

FeE
FeE

CnG2

HnG
FaC

FeE2

HoC

HmD

AcG

HmE

Lu

LpD2

W

VaB

FeE

ClD2 LuHmD

HmD

Rm

RaC

GrC

VsC

Lu

FaE2Lu

HnE

RkA

FaC
FeC

PeC

RkA

VaA

RkA

LpE2

CmrG

HoC

CmrG

HnE
Co

VvD

HmE

LcELu

LrE

LpE2

GrB

Lu

CnG2

HnE

HmE

CuE

Co

TuB

GrB

FaD2

GrC

VaC

CnE2

VsD

HmD

VsD

CuG

HnG

HmD

TuB

VaC

GrC

HmD

MvC

MvC

Lu

GrB

VaC

VaC

Lu

CuE

FaD2

TuB

FaD2

CnE2

RkC

FxG

LpE2

HmE

CmE2

Lu

ClE2

AcG

HmD

PeA

LpE2

SpE2

FaE2
LpC

CuG

HmD

HnE

ClD2

HnG

FaD2

Lu

RaC

VsD

HoC

HnE

Lu

VsD2

VsC

VsE

LcE

ClD2

FeE
FeE

HmE

VvD

VaC

RaC

FaD2

ClD2

TuB

VaC

RkA

Lu

Lu

RkB

VaD

AcG

VaB

LrE

FeC

AcG

Co

LpC

RaD2

RaD2

FeC

VaD

FeE

BlC

FaD2

VaD

HmD

RkA

LrE
FaD2

FeC

LrE

AcG

PeC

HnE

VaC

CmE2

ClD2

Lu

FaD2

AcG

FeEFaD2

LrE

AcG

HnE

HnE

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



SOIL DESCRIPTION CAP CLASS STORIE INDEX SHRINK/SWELL EROSION INDEX

CmrG Cieneba very rocky coarse sandy loam, 30 to 75 percent slopes 7s-8(19) <5 Low Severe 1

AcG Acid igneous rock land 8s-1(19,20,30) <10 Low Severe 1

SpE2 Sheephead rocky fine sandy loam, 9 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 6e-7(20) <10 Low Severe 16

CuE Crouch rocky coarse sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 6e-7(20) 25 Low Severe 16

LrG Las Posas stony fine sandy loam, 30 to 65 percent slopes 7e-7(19,20) 8 High Severe 1

LpE2 Las Posas fine sandy loam, 15 to 30 percent slopes, eroded 6e-1(19) 26 High Moderate 1

HmD Holland fine sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes 4e-1(20) 65 Moderate Severe 16

GrC Greenfield sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 2e-1(19) 77 Low Severe 16

ClD2 Cieneba coarse sandy loam, 5 to 15 percent slopes, eroded 6e-1(19) 16 Low Severe 16

RaC Ramona sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 3e-1(19) 58 Moderate Severe 16

LpC Las Posas fine sandy loam, 5 to 9 percent slopes 3e-1(19) X High Moderate 2

HnE Holland stony fine sandy loam, 5 to 30 percent slopes 6e-7(20) 32 Moderate Severe 16

Lu Loamy alluvial land 2w-2(20) 61 Low Severe 16
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  STEEP SLOPES
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  LANDSLIDE SUSCEPTIBILITY
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  MINERAL RESOURCES

Legend:
PROJECT AREA
ALLUVIUM

k MINE
MINE

MINERAL RESOURCE ZONES
Inconclusive
Resource Not Present
Resource Potentially Present
Resource Present

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  FEMA FLOOD AREAS
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  URBAN-WILDLAND INTERFACE

Legend:
PROJECT AREA
URBAN-WILDLAND INTERFACE
    ZONE

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



  TRAILS

Legend:
PROJECT AREA
TRAIL EASEMENT
PROPOSED COMMUNITY PLAN
   TRAILS

Notes:
0 0.6 1.2 1.8 2.4

Miles

£¤78

£¤ 79

NAD 1983 StatePlane California VI FIPS 0406 Feet
Planning and Development Services

This map is generated automatically from an internet mapping site and is for reference only.
Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION.

±

± 



A72 GENERAL AGRICULTURAL USE REGULATIONS 
 
2720 INTENT. 
The provisions of Section 2720 through Section 2729, inclusive, shall be known as the A72 
General Agricultural Use Regulations. The A72 Use Regulations are intended to create and 
preserve areas for the raising of crops and animals. Processing of products produced or raised 
on the premises would be permitted as would certain commercial activities associated with crop 
and animal raising. Typically, the A72 Use Regulations would be applied to areas distant from 
large urban centers where the dust, odor, and noise of agricultural operations would not 
interfere with urban uses, and where urban development would not encroach on agricultural 
uses. 
 
2722 PERMITTED USES. 
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations: 

a. Residential Use Types. 
Family Residential 

b. Civic Use Types. 
Essential Services 
Fire Protection Services (see Section 6905) 
Law Enforcement Services (see Section 6905) 

c. Agricultural Use Types. 
Horticulture (all types) 
Tree Crops 
Row and Field Crops 
Packing and Processing: Limited 
Packing and Processing: Wholesale Limited Winery 
 

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6268 (N.S.) adopted 4-14-82) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.)) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 9101 (N.S.) adopted 12-8-99) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 9422 (N.S.) adopted 1-9-02) 
 
2723 PERMITTED USES SUBJECT TO LIMITATIONS. 
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations subject to the applicable 
provisions of Section 2980. The number in quotes following the use type refers to the 
subsection of Section 2980 which applies. 

a. Residential Use Types 
Mobile home Residential "18" 

b. Commercial Use Types 
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Large Animals) "6" 
Animal Sales and Services: Veterinary (Small Animals) "6" 
Cottage Industries "17" (see Section 6920) 
Recycling Collection Facility, Small "2" 
Recycling Processing Facility, Wood and Green Materials "3" 

c. Agricultural Use Types 
Packing and Processing: Boutique Winery "22" (see Section 6910) 
 

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79) 



(Amended by Ord. No. 5652 (N.S.) adopted 11-21-79) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6783 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6924 (N.S.) adopted 2-20-85) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 8058 (N.S.) adopted 4-15-92) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 9940 (N.S.) adopted 6-18-08) 
 
2724 USES SUBJECT TO A MINOR USE PERMIT. 
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Minor 
Use Permit. 

a. Residential Use Types. 
Farm Labor Camps (See Section 6906); except that a Minor Use Pemiit shall not 
be required for a Farm Labor Camp for which a Use Permit is prohibited under 
Section 17021.5 or Section 17021.6 of the California Health and Safety Code. 

b. Civic Use Types. 
Minor Impact Utilities 
Small Schools 
 

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 5935 (N.S.) adopted 11-19-80) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6654 (N.S.) adopted 9-21-83) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 7741 (N.S.) effective 3-28-90 (Urg. Ord.)) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 7768 (N.S.) adopted 6-13-90) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 7964 (N.S.) adopted 8-14-91) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 8175 (N.S.) adopted 11-18-92) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 8271 (N.S.) adopted 6-30-93) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 9101 (N.S.) adopted 12-8-99) 
 
2725 USES SUBJECT TO A MAJOR USE PERMIT. 
The following use types are permitted by the A72 Use Regulations upon issuance of a Major 
Use Permit. 

a. Residential Use Types. 
Group Residential 

b. Civic Use types. 
Administrative Services 
Ambulance Services 
Child Care Center 
Clinic Services 
Community Recreation 
Cultural Exhibits and Library Services 
Group Care 
Lodge, Fraternal and Library Services 
Major Impact Services and Utilities 
Parking Services 
Postal Services 
Religious Assembly 

c. Commercial Use Types. 
Agricultural and Horticultural Sales (all types) 
Animal Sales and Services: Auctioning 
Explosive Storage (see Section 6904) 
Gasoline Sales 



Participant Sports and Recreation: Outdoor 
Transient Habitation: Campground (see Section 6450) 
Transient Habitation: Resort (see Section 6400) 

d. Agricultural Use Types. 
Agricultural Equipment Storage 
Animal Waste Processing (see Section 6902) 
Packing and Processing: Winery 
Packing and Processing: General 
Packing and Processing: Support 

e. Extractive Use Types. 
Mining and Processing (see Section 6550) 
 

(Amended by Ord. No. 5508 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-79) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6543 (N.S.) adopted 3-2-83) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6761 (N.S.) adopted 4-25-84) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6782 (N.S.) adopted 5-16-84) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 6855 (N.S.) adopted 10-10-84) 
(Amended by Ord. No. 9690 (N.S.) adopted 12-15-04) 
 








